

102-61029411 - Ind.03

ⓑ STEP-LADDER FOR PROFESSIONAL OR HOUSEHOLD USE

TO BE READ BEFORE USE

INSPECTION:

- For regular inspection, the following items shall be taken into account.
- Check that the stiles/legs (uprights) are not bent, bowed, twisted, dented, cracked, corroded or rotten
- Check that the stiles/legs around the fixing points for other components are in good condition.
- Check that fixings (usually rivets, screws or bolts) are not missing, loose, or corroded.
- Check that rungs/steps are not missing, loose, excessively worn, corroded or damaged.
- Check that the hinges between front and rear sections are not damaged, loose or corroded.
- Check that the locking stays horizontal, back rails and corner braces are not missing, bent, loose, corroded or damaged.
- Check that the rung hooks are not missing, damaged, loose or corroded and engage properly on the rungs.
- Check that guide brackets are not missing, damaged, loose or corroded and engage properly on the mating stile.
- Check that Stairpladder feet / end caps are not missing, loose, excessively worn, corroded or damaged.
- Check that the entire Stairpladder is free from contaminants (e.g. dirt, mud, paint, oil or grease).
- Check that locking catches (if fitted) are not damaged or corroded and function correctly.
- Check that the platform (if fitted) has no missing parts or fixings and is not damaged or corroded. If any of the above checks cannot be fully satisfied, you should NOT use the Stairpladder.

REPAIR, SERVICING AND STORAGE:

- For repairing, servicing or replacing parts such as footpads, please contact the distributor or the manufacturer.
- Store the Stairpladder in a dry, open and secure area, where it is not liable to be damaged or become an obstacle.

USER INSTRUCTION:

- Read the instructions before using the product.
- Warning, fall from the Stairpladder
- Inspect the Stairpladder after delivery. Before every use visually check the Stairpladder is not damaged and is safe to use.
- Do not use a damaged Stairpladder.
- Maximum total load: 150kg
- Do not use the Stairpladder on a uneven or unfirm base.
- Do not lean over
- Do not erect Stairpladder on contaminated ground.
- Maximum number of users: 1
- Do not ascend or descend unless you are facing the Stairpladder.
- Keep a secure grip on the Stairpladder when ascending and descending. Maintain a handhold whilst working from the Stairpladder or take additional safety precautions if you cannot see.
- Avoid work that imposes a sideways load on Stairpladders, such as do not drill through solid materials.
- Do not carry equipment which is heavy or difficult to handle while using a Stairpladder.
- Do not wear unsuitable footwear when climbing a Stairpladder.
- Do not use the Stairpladder if you are not fit enough. Certain medical conditions or medication, alcohol or drug abuse could make Stairpladder use unsafe.
- Do not spend long periods on a Stairpladder without regular breaks (tiredness is a risk)
- Prevent damage of the Stairpladder when transporting eg by fastening and, ensure they are suitably placed to prevent damage.
- Ensure the Stairpladder is suitable for the task.
- Do not use the Stairpladder if contaminated, e.g. with wet paint, mud or snow.
- Do not use the Stairpladder outside in adverse weather conditions, such as strong wind.
- For professional use a risk assessment shall be carried out respecting the legislation in the country of use.
- When positioning the Stairpladder take into account risk of collision with the Stairpladder e.g. from pedestrians, vehicles or doors. Secure doors (not fire exits) and windows where possible in the work area.
- Warning, electricity hazard
- Identify any electrical risks in the work area, such as overhead lines or other exposed electrical equipment and do not use the Stairpladder where electrical risks occur.
- Use non-conductive Stairpladders for unavoidable live electrical work.
- Do not use the Stairpladder as a bridge.
- Do not modify the Stairpladder design.
- Do not move a Stairpladder while standing on it.
- For outdoor use caution to the wind.
- Do not step off the side of standing Stairpladder onto another surface.
- Open the Stairpladder fully before use.
- Use the Stairpladder with restraint devices engaged only.
- Standing Stairpladders shall not be used as a leaning Stairpladder unless it is designed to do so.
- Locking devices shall be checked and be fully secured before use if not operated automatically.

Ⓝ TRAPLADDER VOOR PROFESSIONEEL GEBRUIK EN VOOR GEBRUIK THUIS

LEES VOOR GEBRUIK DE INSTRUCTIES

INSPECTIE:

- Ga bij een routinecontrole als volgt te werk
- Controleer of geen van de (verticale) stijlen/poten verdraaid, verbogen, beschadigd, gespleten, verroest of verrot is.
- Controleer of de stijlen/poten in goede staat zijn rond de punten waar andere onderdelen worden bevestigd.
- Controleer of er geen bevestigingen (meestal klinknagels, schroeven of bouten) missen, of losgedraaid of losgerukt zijn.
- Controleer of er geen spant(en)/trek(n) missen, los zitten of tezeer versleten, verroest of beschadigd zijn.
- Controleer of de schermen tussen de voor- en achtersectie niet beschadigd, losgedraaid of verroest zijn.
- Controleer of het verengingsstelsel horizontaal blijft en of geen rail van de achterzijde een goed hoekversteviging mist of verloren is gegaan, losgedraaid, verroest of beschadigd is.
- Controleer of er geen haken van de sporten missen of beschadigd, losgedraaid of verroest zijn en controleer of alle haken correct in de sporten grijpen.
- Controleer of er geen geleidelustene missen of beschadigd, losgedraaid of verroest zijn en controleer of alle geleidelustene contact vastzieten zijn, al naar gelang de koppeling van de stijlen.
- Controleer of er geen poten/ladderschoren van de trapladder missen, los zitten, of tezeer versleten, verroest of beschadigd zijn.
- Controleer of de trapladder vrij is van vuile elementen (aarde, modder, verf, olie, etc).
- Controleer of de boringen (indien de trapladder hiermee is uitgerust) beschadigd of verroest zijn en of deze correct werken
- Controleer of het platform (indien de trapladder hiermee is uitgerust) niet beschadigd of verroest is en of er geen onderdelen of bevestigingen missen. Als een van de punten van bovenstaande controles niet volledig bevonden is, mag de trapladder NIET gebruiken.

REPARATIE, ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG:

- Voor reparatie, onderhoud of de vervanging van onderdelen zoals klompen, neem contact op met de distributeur of de fabrikant.
- Bevestig de trapladder in een gedraaide, veilige, open waar het kan niet het risico lopen weggedraaid te worden of een obstakel.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES:

- Lees de instructies voor het gebruik van het product.
- Pas op voor valgevaar.
- Inspecteer de trapladder op het moment van levering.
- Controleer elke keer als u de trapladder gebruikt eerst of hij niet beschadigd is en veilig gebruikt kan worden.
- Gebruik nooit een beschadigde trapladder.
- Maximale totale belasting: 150 kg
- Gebruik de trapladder niet op een ongelijke of instabiele ondergrond.
- Niet vooroverbuigen
- Installeer de trapladder niet op een bevuild oppervlak
- Maximaal aantal gebruikers: 1
- Zorg dat u de trapladder altijd op- en afgaat met uw gezicht naar de trapladder toe.
- Zorg dat u stevig op de trapladder staat als u deze op- en af gaat. Zorg dat u zich altijd met één hand aan de trapladder kunt vasthouden, of neem als dit niet mogelijk is aanvullende veiligheidsmaatregelen.
- Voer geen werkzaamheden uit die voor een zwaarste belasting op de trapladder zorgen, zoals bijvoorbeeld naast de trapladder een gat in een hard materiaal boren.
- Ga de trapladder niet op of af met zwaar gereedschap of een lastige te manipuleren uitrusting.
- Draag geen ongeschikte schoenen als u de trapladder opgaat.
- Zorg dat de trapladder niet wordt gebruikt als de lichamelijke conditie van de gebruiker dit niet toestaat. Met bepaalde medische problemen of bij gebruik van medicijnen, alcohol of drugs, kan het gevaarlijk zijn een trapladder te gebruiken.
- Blijf nooit lange tijd op de trapladder zonder een pauze in te lassen (vermoeidheid is een risicofactor).
- Neem niet het risico om de trapladder te beschadigen, bijvoorbeeld tijdens het transport, zet hem vast en controleer of hij correct gelijkt aan om beschadigingen te voorkomen.
- Controleer of de trapladder geschikt is voor de taak die u wilt uitvoeren

- Gebruik de trapladder niet als u deze vuil is, natte verf, modder, olie, sneeuw enz.
- Gebruik de trapladder niet buiten bij slecht weer of bijvoorbeeld harde wind.
- Voer bij professioneel gebruik een risicoanalyse uit in overeenstemming met de wetgeving van het betreffende land.
- Hou bij het plaatsen van de trapladder rekening met mogelijke botsingen met voetgangers, voorwerpen, deuren enz. Zorg zoveel mogelijk dat deuren (geen nooduitgangen) en ramen in de werkzone beveiligd zijn.
- Pas op voor elektrische risico's
- Loop de werkzone na op eventuele elektrische risico's, zoals kabels op hoogte of andere blootgestelde elektrische apparatuur en gebruik de trapladder nooit als er een elektrisch risico aanwezig is.
- Wanneer het niet mogelijk is om een elektrisch risico op te heffen, gebruik dan een niet-geleide ladder.
- Gebruik een trapladder nooit als brug.
- Gebruik geen wapeningen aan het ontwerp van de trapladder aan.
- Verplaats een trapladder nooit als er iemand op staat.
- Wees behoud op windvlagen, wanneer u de trapladder buiten gebruikt.
- Stan nooit aan de klink van de trapladder af om naar een ander oppervlak te klimmen.
- Zorg dat de trapladder altijd volledig vastgedekt u deze gebruikt.
- Opn de de bevestigingsstijlen worden verstevigd zijn voordat u de trapladder gebruikt.
- Gebruik een trapladder nooit dichtvoegen tegen een muur zoals een gewone ladder, tegen de fabrikant dit toestaat.
- Als de verengende systemen niet automatisch zijn, controleer en beveilig deze dan voordat u de trapladder gebruikt.

Ⓕ ESCABEAU À USAGE PROFESSIONNEL OU DOMESTIQUE

À LIRE AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

INSPECTION :

- Pour l'inspection de routine, procéder comme suit :
- Vérifier qu'aucun montant/pied (verticaux) n'est tordu, fléchi, abîmé, fissuré, rouillé ou piéris.
- Vérifier que les montants/pieds sont en bon état autour des points de ançrage destinés à d'autres composants.
- Vérifier qu'aucun fixation (générallement rivet, vis ou boulon) n'est manquante, desserrée ou rouillée.
- Vérifier qu'aucun barre/au manche n'est manquant, desserré, trop usé, rouillé ou endommagé.
- Vérifier que les charnières entre les sections avant et arrière ne sont ni endommagées, ni desserrées, ni rouillées.
- Vérifier que le système de verrouillage reste horizontal et qu'aucun rail arrière ou renfort d'angle n'est manquant, tordu, desserré, rouillé ou endommagé.
- Vérifier qu'aucun crochet de barreau n'est manquant, endommagé, desserré ou rouillé et qu'ils sont tous bien engagés sur les barreaux.
- Vérifier qu'aucun support de guidage n'est manquant, endommagé, desserré ou rouillé et qu'ils sont tous bien engagés selon l'accouplement des montants :
- Vérifier qu'aucun pied/embout de l'escabeau n'est manquant, desserré, trop usé, rouillé ou endommagé :
- Vérifier qu' l'escabeau est exempt de contaminants (terre, boue, peinture, huile ou graisse).
- Vérifier que les loquets de verrouillage (si l'objet en est équipé) ne sont ni endommagés ni rouillés et qu'ils fonctionnent correctement.
- Vérifier que la plate-forme (si l'objet en est équipé) n'est ni endommagée, ni rouillée et qu'il n'y manque aucune pièce ou fixation. Si une quelconque des vérifications ci-dessus n'est pas entièrement satisfaisante, vous ne devez PAS utiliser l'escabeau.

RÉPARATION, ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE :

- Pour la réparation, l'entretien et le remplacement de pièces comme les sabots, contacter le distributeur ou le fabricant.
- Stocker l'escabeau dans un endroit sec, dégagé, sécurisé et où il ne peut risquer d'être dégradé ou constituer un obstacle.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION :

- Lire les instructions avant toute utilisation du produit.
- Attention aux risques de chute.
- Inspecter l'escabeau à la livraison. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier visuellement que l'escabeau n'est pas endommagé et qu'il peut être utilisé en toute sécurité.
- Ne pas utiliser un escabeau endommagé.
- Charge totale maximale: 150 kg
- Ne pas utiliser l'escabeau sur une surface inégale ou instable.
- Ne pas se pencher.
- Ne pas installer l'escabeau sur une surface contaminée.
- Nombre maximal d'utilisateurs : 1
- Toujours monter ou descendre en faisant face à l'escabeau.
- Conserver une bonne prise sur l'escabeau pour monter et descendre. Toujours se tenir d'une main à l'escabeau ou si cela n'est pas possible, prendre des mesures de sécurité supplémentaires.
- Éviter tout travail qui impose une charge latérale sur l'escabeau, par exemple, forer un trou sur le côté dans un matériau solide.
- Ne pas monter ou descendre de l'escabeau en portant un équipement lourd ou difficile à manipuler.
- Ne pas porter de chaussures inadaptées pour monter sur un escabeau.
- Ne pas utiliser l'escabeau si la condition physique de l'utilisateur ne le permet pas. Certains problèmes médicaux et la prise de médicaments, d'alcool ou de drogues peuvent réduire l'utilisation d'un escabeau dangereuse.
- Ne jamais rester longtemps sur l'escabeau sans faire de pauses (la fatigue est un risque).
- Prévenir les risques de détérioration de l'escabeau pendant le transport, par exemple en l'attachant, et vérifier qu'il est correctement positionné pour éviter toute détérioration.
- Vérifier que l'escabeau est adapté à la tâche.
- Ne pas utiliser l'escabeau s'il est contaminé avec de la peinture fraîche, de la boue, de l'huile, de la neige, etc.
- Ne pas utiliser l'escabeau à l'intérieur en cas d'intempéries, par exemple, en cas de vent fort.
- En cas d'utilisation professionnelle, effectuer une évaluation des risques en respectant la législation du pays concerné.
- Lors du positionnement de l'escabeau, tenir compte du risque de collision avec des piétons, des véhicules, des portes, etc.
- Dans la mesure du possible, sécuriser les portes (pas les issues de secours) et les fenêtres dans la zone de travail.
- Attention aux risques électriques.
- Identifier les éventuels risques électriques de la zone de travail tels que les lignes en hauteur ou autres équipements électriques exposés et ne pas utiliser l'escabeau en présence de risques électriques.
- Utiliser des escabeaux non conducteurs lorsqu'il est impossible d'éviter les risques électriques.
- Ne pas se servir de l'escabeau comme d'un pont.
- Ne pas modifier la conception de l'escabeau.
- Ne pas déplacer un escabeau en se tenant dessus.
- En cas d'utilisation en extérieur, se méfier du vent.
- Ne pas descendre de l'escabeau sur le côté pour monter sur une autre surface.
- Toujours ouvrir complètement l'escabeau avant de l'utiliser.
- Toujours enclencher les dispositifs de retenue avant d'utiliser l'escabeau.
- Ne pas utiliser un escabeau replié contre un mur comme une échelle ordinaire sauf si le fabricant le permet.
- S'ils ne sont pas automatiques, vérifier et sécuriser les systèmes de verrouillage avant d'utiliser l'escabeau.

Ⓖ TABURETE DE USO PROFESIONAL O DOMESTICO

LÉASE ANTES DE CUALQUIER UTILIZACIÓN

INSPECCIÓN:

- Para la inspección de rutina, haga las siguientes operaciones :
- Compruebe que no hay ningún montante/pata (verticales) torcido, curvado, estropeado, fisurado, oxidado o podrido.
- Compruebe que los montantes/patas están en buen estado alrededor de los puntos de anclaje destinados a los otros elementos.
- Compruebe que no falta, ni está floja u oxidada ninguna fijación (generalmente remache, tornillo o perno).
- Compruebe que no falta está floja, dañada, oxidada, oxidado o deteriorado ningún barrote/baldado.
- Compruebe que las bisagras entre las secciones delantera y trasera no están deterioradas, ni flojas ni oxidadas.
- Compruebe que el sistema de bloqueo sigue horizontalmente y que no falta, ni está torcido, flojo, oxidado o deteriorado ningún rail trasero o refuerzo angular.
- Compruebe que no falta, ni está deteriorado, alojado u oxidado ningún gancho de barrote y que todos están bien insertados en los barrotes.
- Compruebe que no falta, ni está deteriorado, alojado u oxidado ningún soporte de guayo y que todos están bien insertados según el acoplamiento de los montantes.
- Compruebe que no falta, está floja, demasiado desgastada, oxidada o deteriorada ninguna pata/contacto de taburete.
- Compruebe que el taburete no tiene ningún contaminante (tierra, lodo, pintura, aceite o grasa).
- Compruebe que los postigos de bloqueo (si su material los tiene) no están ni deteriorados ni oxidados y que funcionan correctamente.
- Verifique que la plataforma (si su material la tiene) no está ni deteriorada ni oxidada y que no falta ninguna pieza o fijación. Si una de las verificaciones de las citadas aquí arriba no da completa satisfacción NO DEBE utilizar el taburete.

REPARACIÓN, MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO:

- Para la reparación, el mantenimiento y el cambio de piezas, como los tacos, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o con el fabricante.
- Almacene el taburete en un lugar seco, limpio, seguro y donde no pueda ser deteriorado o convertirse en un obstáculo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:

- Lea las instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto.
- Cuidado con los riesgos de caída.
- Inspeccione el taburete al recibirlo. Antes de cada uso, compruebe visualmente que el taburete no está deteriorado y que puede ser utilizado en toda seguridad.
- No utilice un taburete deteriorado.
- Carga total máxima: 150 kg
- No utilice el taburete sobre una superficie irregular o inestable.
- No inclínese.
- No instale el taburete sobre una superficie contaminada.
- Número máximo de personas: 1
- Suba al taburete a baje el siempre de cara al taburete.
- Agárrese bien al taburete al subir o bajar. Tenga siempre una mano en el taburete si o esto no es posible, tome medidas de seguridad adicionales.
- Evite los trabajos que imponen una carga lateral en el taburete, por ejemplo, taladrar un agujero en el lateral en un material sólido.
- No suba o baje del taburete llevando equipos pesados o de difícil manipulación.
- No lleve calzado inadapado para subir a un taburete.
- No utilice el taburete si la condición física del usuario no lo permite. Algunos problemas médicos y la toma de medicamentos, de alcohol o de drogas puede hacer que la utilización de un taburete sea peligrosa.
- No se quede nunca demasiado tiempo en el taburete sin hacer descansos (la fatiga es un riesgo).
- Prevenga los riesgos de deterioro del taburete durante el transporte, por ejemplo, atándolo bien y comprobando que está bien colocado, para evitar cualquier deterioro.
- Compruebe que el taburete está adaptado a la tarea.
- No utilice el taburete si está contaminado con una pintura fresca, lodo, aceite, nieve, etc.
- No utilice el taburete en el exterior en caso de intemperies, por ejemplo, en caso de viento fuerte.
- En caso de utilización profesional, haga una evaluación de los riesgos, siguiendo la legislación del país concernido.
- Al colocar el taburete para el trabajo, tenga en cuenta el riesgo de colisión con peatones, vehículos, puertas, etc. Siempre que sea posible, bloquee las puertas [no las salidas de emergencia] y las ventanas de la zona de trabajo.
- Cuidado con los riesgos eléctricos.
- Identifique los eventuales riesgos eléctricos de la zona de trabajo, como las líneas aéreas u otros equipos eléctricos expuestos y no utilice el taburete si hay riesgos eléctricos.
- Utilice taburetes aislados cuando es imposible evitar los riesgos eléctricos.
- No utilice el taburete como un puente.
- No modifique la concepción del taburete.
- No desplace el taburete estando encima.
- En caso de utilización en exterior, desconfíe del viento.
- No baje del taburete por el lateral para subir sobre otra superficie.
- Abra siempre completamente el taburete antes de utilizarlo.
- Enclave siempre los dispositivos de retención antes de utilizar el taburete.
- No utilice el taburete revelado contra una pared como una escalera corriente, salvo si el fabricante lo permite.
- Si no son automáticos, compruebe y bloquee los sistemas de seguridad antes de utilizar el taburete.

Ⓖ DRABINA JEDNOSTONNÁ DO UŽYTÍKU ZAVODNÉHO LUB DŮVŤOVÉHO

PRZECZYTAĆ PRZED UŻYCIEM

KONTROLA:

- Procedura standardowej kontroli:
- Sprawdzić, czy zadane ramki/noga (pionowcy) nie jest skrzywio, wygięty, uszkodzony, pęknięty, zardzewiały lub zepsuty.
- Sprawdzić, czy ramki/nogi są w dobrym stanie wokół punktów mocowania innych podzespołów.
- Sprawdzić, czy mocownia [nit, śruby lub sworznie] nie są w miejscu, dokręcone i niezardzewiałe.
- Sprawdzić, czy szczebel/stopnie są na miejscu, dokręcone, niezbyte, niezardzewiałe i nieuszkodzone.
- Sprawdzić, czy zawiasy między sekcjami przednią i tylną nie są uszkodzone, odkręcone lub zardzewiałe.
- Sprawdzić, czy system rygownici pozostaje w położeniu poziomym oraz czy szyny tylny lub kątowiki są na miejscu, nie są skrzywione, odkręcone, zardzewiałe lub uszkodzone.
- Sprawdzić, czy wszystkie zaczepy szczebli są na miejscu, nie są uszkodzone, odkręcone lub zardzewiałe oraz czy dobrze osadzone w szczeblach.
- Sprawdzić, czy wszystkie wsporniki prowadzące są na miejscu, nie są uszkodzone, odkręcone lub zardzewiałe oraz czy dobrze osadzone, w zależności od połączenia w poręczach.
- Sprawdzić, czy stopnie/konwójki drabiny jednostonnej są w miejscu, dokręcone, niezbyte, niezardzewiałe i nieuszkodzone.
- Sprawdzić, czy drabina jednostonna nie posiada zanieczyszczeń (bielna, błota, farba, olej lub smar).
- Sprawdzić, czy zatrzaszki rygownici [jeżeli produkt je posiada] nie są uszkodzone lub zardzewiałe oraz czy działają prawidłowo.
- Sprawdzić, czy platforma [jeżeli produkt ją posiada] nie jest uszkodzona lub zardzewiała oraz czy nie brakuje jej elementów lub mocowań. Jeżeli koniecznyo sprawdzenie powyżej nie będzie w pełni satysfakcjonujące, NIE wolno używać drabiny jednostonnej.

NAPRAWY, KONSERWACJA I PRZECIWOCHYMANIE:

- W przypadku naprawy, konserwacji i przeciwochymania lub podkalki, należy skontaktować się z dystrybutorem lub producentem.
- Drabinę należy przechowywać w miejscu suchym, uporządkowanym, bezpiecznym i w którym nie będzie narazona na uszkodzenie lub nie będzie stawać przysuszo.

PRZEPISY DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA:

- Przeczytać instrukcję przed użyciem produktu.
- Uważać na niebezpieczeństwo upadku.
- Skontrolować drabinę jednostonną po dostawie. Przed każdym użyciem, należy sprawdzić zwłokno, czy drabina jednostonna nie jest uszkodzona oraz, czy może być bezpiecznie używana.
- Nie używać uszkodzonej drabiny jednostonnej.
- Obciążenie maksymalne 150 kg
- Nie używać drabiny jednostonnej na powierzchni nierównej lub niestabilnej.
- Nie wychylać się.
- Nie używać drabiny jednostonnej na powierzchni zanieczyszczonej.
- Maksymalna liczba użytkowników: 1
- Wchodzić i schodzić zawsze prokodem do drabiny jednostonnej.
- Podczas wchodzenia i schodzenia, należy trzymać się drabiny jedną ręką, jeżeli jest to niemożliwe, zapobiegając dodatkow środki zabezpieczeniaw.
- Uniknąć prac powodujących obciążenie boczne drabiny jednostonnej, na przykład wiercecie otworu z boku w twardym materiale.
- Nie wchodzić i nie schodzić z drabiny jednostonnej trzymając ciężki lub trudny w manipulacji sprzęt.
- Zakładając obuwie odpowiednie do wchodzenia na drabinę jednostonną.
- Nie używać drabiny jednostonnej, jeżeli warunki fizyczne użytkownika nie to nie pozwalają. Niektóre problemy medyczne oraz przyjmowanie leków, używanie alkoholu lub narkotyków mogą sprawić, że użycie drabiny jednostonnej będzie niebezpieczne.
- Nigdy nie pozostawać na drabine jednostonnej przez dłuższy czas bez zrobienia przerwy [zwiększenie spręża powstawania ryzyka]
- Zapobiegać ryzykom uszkodzenia drabiny jednostonnej podczas transportu, na przykład przymocowując i kontrolując je za pomocą sznurka.
- Sprawdzić, czy drabina jednostonna jest dostosowana do wykonywanej pracy.
- Nie używać drabiny jednostonnej, jeżeli jest zabrudzona świączą farbą, błotem, olejem, śniegiem itp.
- Nie błądź obok drabiny jednostonnej na zawieszty przy silnym wietrze.
- W przypadku użyciu profesjonalnego, należy przeprowadzić ocenę ryzyka zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
- Przy ustawianiu drabiny jednostonnej, należy zwrócić uwagę na ryzyko kolizji z pieszymi, pojazdami, drzwiami itp. W miarę możliwości, należy zabezpieczyć drzwi [nie wyjścia awaryjne] oraz okna w strefie pracy.
- Uważa na niebezpieczeństwo elektryczne.
- Zidentyfikować ewentualne zagrożenia elektryczne w miejscu pracy, takie jak linie elektryczne na wysokości lub inne odstępnie wyposazenie elektryczne i nie używać drabiny jednostonnej w przypadku niebezpieczeństwa elektrycznego.
- Nie używać drabin jednostonnych nieprzewodzących, jeżeli nie można uniknąć niebezpieczeństwa elektrycznego.
- Nie używać drabiny jednostonnej jako pomostu.
- Nie modyfikować konstrukcji drabiny jednostonnej.
- Nie przesuwaj drabiny jednostonnej stopo na niej.
- Podczas używania nie zważaj, uważaj na wieły.
- Nie schodź z drabiny jednostonnej na bok, w celu wejścia na inną powierzchnię.
- Zawsze całkowicie rozkładaj drabinę jednostonną przed jej użyciem.
- Zawsze zamykaj błokady przed użyciem drabiny jednostonnej.
- Nie opieraj złóżnej drabiny jednostonnej o ścianę tak jak zwykłą drabinę, jest za producent dopuszczta takie ustawienie.
- Jeżeli system nie jest automatyczny, sprawdzać i zabezpieczać blokady przed użyciem drabiny jednostonnej.

Ⓓ STEHLEITER FÜR DEN GERWÖRNLICHEN UND DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH

VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH ZU LESEN

INSPEKTION:

- Für die Routineinspektion sind folgende Abläufe zu absolvieren
- Prüfen, dass Keimr der Holmer/Füsse (vertikal) verdreht, verbogen, beschädigt, gerissen, verrostet oder vermodert ist.
- Prüfen, dass die Holmer/Füsse an den Ankerpunkten für andere Elemente in gutem Zustand sind.
- Prüfen, dass kein Befestigungselement (im Allgemeinen NieteN, Schrauben oder Bolzen) fehlt, zu gelockert oder verrostet ist.
- Prüfen, dass keine Sprosse/Stufe fehlt, bzw. gelockert, abgenutzt, verrostet oder beschädigt ist.
- Prüfen, dass die Scharniere zwischen Vorder- und Hinterteil weder beschädigt, noch gelockert oder verrostet sind.
- Prüfen, dass das Verriegelungssystem horizontal bleibt und dass keine hintere Schiene oder Eckverstärkung fehlt, bzw. verdreht, gelockert, verrostet oder beschädigt ist.
- Prüfen, dass kein Sprossenhaken fehlt, bzw. beschädigt, gelockert oder verrostet ist, und dass alle Haken ordnungsgemäß an den Sprossen befestigt sind.
- Prüfen, dass kein Führungsbügel fehlt, bzw. beschädigt, gelockert oder verrostet ist, und dass alle Führungsbügel ordnungsgemäß in den Holmbalnschritten sitzen.
- Prüfen, dass kein Fuss/Endstück der Stufenstehleiter fehlt, bzw. gelockert, zu stark abgenutzt, verrostet oder beschädigt ist.
- Prüfen, dass die Stufenstehleiter nicht verschmutzt ist (Erde, Schlamm, Farbe, Öl oder Fett).
- Prüfen, dass die Verriegelungen (falls vorhanden) weder beschädigt, noch verrostet sind und ordnungsgemäß funktionieren.
- Prüfen, dass die Bühne (falls vorhanden) weder beschädigt, noch verrostet ist, und dass kein Bestandteil und keine Befestigungsvorrichtung fehlt, Falls eine beliebige der vorstehenden Überprüfungen kein gänzlich zufriedenstellendes Ergebnis vorweist, darf die Stufenstehleiter NICHT genutzt werden.

REPARATUR, WARTUNG UND LAGERUNG:

- Für die Reparatur, Wartung und den Austausch von Teilen wird die Schrauben verwendet, Sie sich bitte an den Händler oder Hersteller . Bewahren Sie die Stehleiter an einem trockenen, offenen und sicheren Ort auf, an dem sie nicht beschädigt werden kann oder zu einem Hindernis wird.

NUTZUNGSANWEISUNGEN:

- Vor jedem Einsatz der Leiter sind die Gebrauchsanweisungen durchzulesen.
- Achtung: Sturzgefahr!
- Die Stufenstehleiter ist bei Anlieferung zu überprüfen. Vor jeder Nutzung durch Sichtkontrolle überprüfen, ob die Stufenstehleiter nicht beschädigt ist und sicher eingesetzt werden kann.
- Eine beschädigte Stufenstehleiter darf NICHT genutzt werden.
- Maximale Gesamtlast: 150 kg
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht auf unebenen oder instabilen Böden verwenden.
- Niet voroverbügen.
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht auf verschmutzten Böden aufstellen (maximale Anzahl Nutzer)
- Stets mit dem Gesicht zu Stufenstehleiter auf- bzw. absteigen.
- Beim Auf- und Absteigen der Stufenstehleiter sollen Sie sich stets gut festhalten. Sich stets mit einer Hand an der Stufenstehleiter festhalten, wenn dies nicht möglich ist, sind zusätzliche Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zu treffen.
- Keine Arbeiten durchführen, die eine seitliche Belastung der Stufenstehleiter nach sich ziehen, beispielsweise daneben in solche Materialien Löcher bohren.
- Niemals mit schweren oder sperrigen Lasten die Stufenstehleiter auf- bzw. absteigen.
- Stets ein zum Besteigen Stufenstehleiter angebrachtes Schutznetz tragen.
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht benutzen, wenn es der körperliche Zustand des Nutzers nicht erlaubt. Die Nutzung einer Stufenstehleiter kann bei bestimmten Gesundheitsproblemen, der Einnahme von Medikamenten, Alkohol oder Drogen gefährlich sein.
- Nicht zu lange auf der Stufenstehleiter bleiben, ohne Pausen zu machen (Müdigkeit ist ein Risikofaktor)
- Sämtliche Beschädigungsgefahren der Stufenstehleiter beim Transport vermeiden, beispielsweise indem sie festgeszurzt und so positioniert wird, dass Beschädigungen verhindert werden.
- Prüfen, dass die Stufenstehleiter für die zu erledigende Aufgabe geeignet ist.
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht nutzen, wenn sie mit frischer Farbe, Schlamm, Öl, Schnee, usw. verschmutzt ist.
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht bei schwierigen Wetterbedingungen im Außenbereich verwenden, beispielsweise bei starkem Wind.
- Im Rahmen der gewerblichen Nutzung ist im Einklang mit der jeweiligen Gesetzgebung des betreffenden Lands eine Risikobewertung durchzuführen.
- Beim Aufstellen der Stufenstehleiter sind die Kollisionsgefahren mit FußgängerN, Fahrzeugen, Türen usw. zu beachten. Im Rahmen der Möglichkeiten sollten Türen (abgesehen von Notausgängen) und Fenster im Arbeitsbereich gesichert werden.
- Unfallrisiko durch durch elektrische Gefährdung.
- Die ggf. vorhandenen elektrischen Gefahren wie elektrische Freiladungen oder andere exponierte Elektroausrüstungen im Arbeitsbereich identifizieren, und die Stufenstehleiter in Präsenz von elektrischen Gefahren nicht verwenden.
- Falls es nicht möglich ist, elektrische Gefahren zu verhindern, müssen Stufenstehleitern aus nicht-leitenden Materialien verwendet werden.
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht als Brücke verwenden.
- Die Konstruktion der Stufenstehleiter niemals verändern.
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht von der Stelle bewegen, wenn man auf der Leiter steht.
- Bei Verwendungen im Außenbereich, stets auf die Windstärke achten.
- Niemals seitlich von Stufenstehleiter absteigen, um auf eine andere Fläche zu steigen.
- Die Stufenstehleiter vor der Nutzung stets vollständig aufklappen.
- Vor der Nutzung der Stufenstehleiter, stets die Haltevorrichtungen einsetzen.
- Die Stufenstehleiter nicht im zusammengeklappten Zustand wie eine normale Anlegeleiter an einer Wand verwenden, außer wenn dies der Hersteller ausdrücklich erlaubt.
- Wenn die Verriegelungssysteme nicht automatisch einschlagen müssen dieser vor der Nutzung der Stufenstehleiter überprüft werden.

Ⓖ PROFESSIONÁLIS VAGY HÁZTARTÁSI HASZNÁLATRA SZOLGÁLÓ LÉTRA

MINDEN HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL

ELLENŐRZÉS:

- Rendszeres ellenőrzés esetén a következő szempontokat kell figyelembe venni:
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a létra szárai/bábi (függőleges) nem hajlottak meg, nem görbék nem repedtek meg, nem torzultak el, nem horpaktak meg, nincsenek berögzösödve vagy elkorhadva.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a létra szárai/bábi megfelelő állapotban vannak az egyéb alkatrészek rögzítés pontjainál.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a rögzítések (általában szegeszek, csavarok vagy csapszegek) nem hiányoznak, nem lazultak meg, vagy nem rozsdásak.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a létrafólk/lepcsőfólkok nem hiányoznak, nem lazultak meg, nem kopottak túlságosan, nem rozsdásak vagy nem sérültek meg.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a létra élülés és hátsó része közötti zsanórok nem sérültek meg, nem lazultak meg, vagy nem rozsdásak.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a szétcsuszogástól szerkezet vízszintesen marad, valamint, hogy a hátsó sínnek és a sarokmerövítek nem hiányoznak, nem hajlottak meg, nem lazultak meg, nem rozsdásak vagy nem sérültek meg.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a rögzítőelemek nem hiányoznak, nem sérültek meg, nem lazultak meg, vagy nem rozsdásak, illetve, hogy megfelelően rögzülnek a létrafólkokhoz.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a vezetőlétróknál nem hiányoznak, nem sérültek meg, nem lazultak meg, vagy nem rozsdásak, illetve, hogy megfelelően rögzülnek a kapcsolódó szárhoz.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a kétéglő létra talpkarjainak nem hiányoznak, nem lazultak meg, nem kopottak túlságosan, nem rozsdásak vagy nem sérültek meg.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a teljes kétéglő létra szennyződésmentes (pl. portól, sártól, festéktől, olajtól vagy zsinnyel).
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a blokkoló elemek [ha fel vannak szerelve] nem sérültek meg, nem rozsdásak, illetve, hogy megfelelően működnek.
- Ellenőrizze, hogy a félléglő platform [ha fel van szerelve] alkatrészei vagy rögzítései nem hiányoznak, illetve, hogy a platform nem sérült meg, nem rozsdás, amennyiben a fenti ellenőrzések eredménye nem kielégítő, NE használja a létrat ellendrészek emelésére.

POPRAVK, DORZÁVANJE I SKLADISTENJE:

- Obratite pažnju održavanju i zamjeni dijelova poput zaliha, zatvarača te distributornih ili proizvodaca.
- Izložite steblu na suvo, bistru, sigurnu i gdje je ne može biti rizik od degradacije ili prepreke.

☑️ SCARĂ PLIANTĂ PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL SAU CASNIC

A SE CITI ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE

INSPECȚIE:

Pentru inspecția de rutină, procedați după cum urmează:
-Asigurați-vă că nicioan montanți/piociri (verticali) nu este îndoit, rupt, fisurat, ruginit sau putreizat.

-Asigurați-vă că montanții/piocirurile sunt în stare bună la nivelul punctelor de fixare destinate altor componente.

-Asigurați-vă că nicioan element de fixare (în general, nituri, șuruburi sau bucle) nu lipsește și nu este slăbit sau ruginit.

-Asigurați-vă că nicioan sărbărească nu lipsește și nu este slăbită, presa uzată, ruginită sau deteriorată.

-Asigurați-vă că articulațiile dintre secțiunile din față și din spate nu sunt deteriorate, slăbite sau ruginite.

-Asigurați-vă că sistemul de blocare dinamic orizontal și că nicio șină din spate sau comeria de ranforsare nu lipsește și nu este îndoit, slăbită, ruginită sau deteriorată.

-Asigurați-vă că nicioan element de prindere pentru bare nu lipsește, nu este deteriorat, slăbit sau ruginit și că toate sunt bine fixate pe bare.

-Asigurați-vă că nicioan element de ghidare nu lipsește, nu este deteriorat, slăbit sau ruginit și că toate sunt cuplate corect pe montanți conexiți.

-Asigurați-vă că nicio țalpă a scării plantate nu lipsește și nu este slăbită, presa uzată, ruginită sau deteriorată.

-Asigurați-vă că scara plantată este lipsită de Pete (pământ, noroi, vopsea, ulei sau usoare).

-Asigurați-vă că elementele de blocare (dacă există) nu sunt deteriorate sau ruginite și că funcționează corect.

-Asigurați-vă că platforma (dacă există) nu este deteriorată sau ruginită și că nu lipsește nicio piesă și nicioan element de fixare. Dacă oncară dintre verticalele de mai sus nu are un rezultat pe deplin satisfăcător. NU utilizați scara plantată.

REPARAREA ÎNȚRETINEREA ȘI DEPOZITAREA:

-Pentru repararea, întreținerea și înlocuirea pieselor precum mansoanele antiderapante, contactați distribuitorul sau producătorul.

-Depozitați scara plantată într-un spațiu uscat, eliberat și securizat, unde nu poate fi deteriorată sau nu poate constitui un obstacol.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE:

-CITIți instrucțiunile înainte de orice utilizare a produsului.

-Atenție la riscurile de cădere!

-Verificați scara plantată la ivare. Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați vizual dacă scara plantată nu este deteriorată și dacă poate fi utilizată în deplină siguranță.

-Nu utilizați o scară plantată deteriorată.

-Sarcină totală maximă 150 kg.

-Nu utilizați scara plantată pe o suprafață neuniformă sau instabilă.

-Nu vă aplecați când sunteți pe scară.

-Nu instalați scara plantată pe o suprafață pătată.

-Număr maxim de utilizatori: 1

-Urcați și coborâți întotdeauna cu fața la scara plantată.

-Tineți-vă bine de scara plantată când urcați și coborâți. Tineți-vă întotdeauna cu o mână de scara plantată sau dacă acest lucru nu este posibil, luați măsuri de siguranță suplimentare.

-Evitați orice activitate care presupune o sarcină laterală pe scara plantată, de exemplu, efectuarea unei găurii în lateral, într-un material solid.

-Nu urcați și nu coborâți de pe scara plantată dușând un echipament greu sau dificil de manipulat.

-Nu purtați încălțăminte inadecvată pentru a urca pe o scară plantată.

-Nu utilizați scara plantată în cazul în care starea dvs. fizică nu permite acest lucru. Utilizarea scării plantate poate fi periculoasă în cazul anumitor probleme medicale și al consumului de medicamente, alcool sau droguri.

-Nu stați niciodată mult timp pe scara plantată fără a face pauze (obsesala constitue un risc).

-Prevenți riscurile de deteriorare a scării plantate în timpul transportului, de exemplu, ținand-o și asigurându-vă că este poziționată corect pentru a evita orice deteriorare.

-Asigurați-vă că scara plantată este corespunzătoare pentru sarcina vizată.

-Nu utilizați scara plantată dacă este pătată cu vopsea proaspătă, noroi, ulei, zgârcă etc.

-Nu utilizați scara plantată în exterior în caz de intemperii, de exemplu, în caz de vânt puternic.

-In caz de uz profesional, efectuați o evaluare a riscurilor, respectând legislația țării vizate.

-În timpul poziționării scării plantate, țineți cont de riscul de coliziune cu pietoni, vehiculele ușile etc. În limita posibilităților, asigurați ușile (nu ieșine de urgență) și ferestrele în zona de lucru.

-Atenție la riscurile electrice!

-Identificați eventualele riscuri electrice din zona de lucru, cum ar fi liniiile de înaltă tensiune sau alte echipamente electrice expuse și nu utilizați scara plantată în prezența riscurilor electrice.

-Utilizați scări plantate neconductoare când este imposibil să evitați riscurile electrice.

-Nu utilizați scara plantă pe post de punte.

-Nu modificați structura scării plantate.

-Nu mutați o scară plantată în timp ce vă aflați pe aceasta.

-In cazul utilizării în exterior, ferți-vă de vânt.

-Nu coborâți de pe o scară plantată prin lateral pentru a vă urca pe o altă suprafață.

-Deschideți întotdeauna complet scara plantată înainte de a urca pe ea.

-Acționați întotdeauna dispozitivele de susținere înainte de a utiliza scara plantată.

-Nu utilizați o scară plantată în stare pliată și sprijinită de un perete, pe post de scară obișnuită, decât dacă producătorul permite acest lucru.

-Dacă nu sunt automate, verificați și cuplați sistemele de blocare înainte de a utiliza scara plantată.

☑️ TRAPPESTIGE TIL PROFESSIONELLELLER BRUG

LESES FØR AL ANVENDELSE

KONTROL:

Ved rutinemæssig kontrol, gør følgende:

-Kontroller at ingen vanger / ben (lodret) er drojet, bøjet, beskadiget, revnet, rustent eller tæret.

-Kontroller at vanger / ben er i god stand omkring fastgørelsespunkterne til andre dele.

-Kontroller, at ingen sammenføjninger (i almindelighed nitte, skruer eller bolt) mangler, er løs eller rustet.

-Kontroller, at ingen sprosser / nitte mangler, er løs, alt for slidt, rusten eller beskadiget.

-Tjek at hængeslæde mellem de forreste og bageste sektioner ikke er beskadigede eller løs eller rustne.

-Kontroller at låssystemet forbliver vendret og at ingen bagkæmpe eller byrme forstærkning mangler, er snoet, løs, rusten eller slidt.

-Kontroller at ingen træppetrin/knoger mangler, er beskadiget, løs eller rusten, og at de er godt fastnet på trinnet.

-Kontroller at ingen stålbøjede mangler, er beskadiget, løs eller rusten, og at alle er godt fastnet ved sammenkoblingen af vangerne.

-Kontroller at ingen stigeafd /stigeoske mangler, er løs, alt for slidt, rusten eller beskadiget.

-Kontroller, at træppesengen er fri for forurenende stoffer (jord, mudder, maling, olie eller fedt).

-Kontroller, at låsepælene (hvis monteret på stigen) ikke er beskadiget eller korroderet og at de fungerer korrekt.

-Kontroller, at platformen (hvis stigen har en) ikke er beskadiget eller rusten og at der ikke mangler dele eller beslag. Hvis nogen af de ovennævnte problemer ikke er helt tilfredsstillende, bør du IKKE anvende træppetegen.

REPARERING, VEDLIEGHOLDELSE OG OPBEVARING:

-For reparation, vedligeholdelse og udskriftning af dele. Ligesom træsko skal du kontakte forhandleren eller producenten.

-Stock træppesengen i en tørt, klar, sikker og hvord den kan ikke risikere at blive forurenet eller i hindring.

GENEREL BRUGSVEJLEDNING:

-Læs brugsvejledningen inden produktet tages i brug.

-Pas på risikoen for fald!

-Kontroller træppesengen ved levering. For hver anvendelse, kontroller visuelt at træppesengen ikke er beskadiget, og at den kan anvendes sikkert.

-Brug ikke en beskadiget træppestege.

-Maksimal samlet belastning: 150 kg.

-Brug ikke træppesengen på en ujævn eller ustabil flade.

-Ikke læne sig ud.

-Installer ikke træppesengen på en forurenet overflade.

-Maksimalt antal brugere: 1

-Gå altid op eller ned ad træppesengen med ansigt mod stigen.

-Hav en godt greb på træppesengen, når du går op og ned af den. Hold altid sikkerhedspæren på træppesengen, og hvis dette ikke er muligt, tag ekstra sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.

-Udgå arbejder der kræver en tværgående belastning af træppesengen - for eksempel bordsidelens i et fast materiale.

-Gå ikke op eller ned ad træppesengen med ustøyt der er tungt eller vanskeligt at håndtere.

-Bær ikke sko som er uregnete til at klatre på en træppestege.

-Brug ikke træppestege, hvis brugernes fysiske tilstand ikke tillader det. Visse medicinske problemer og indtagelse af medicin almindeligvis påvirker kan medføre fare ved brug af stigen.

-Ophold dig ikke i længere tid på træppesengen uden at holde pauser (træthed er en risiko).

-Forebyg risici for forurensning af træppesengen under transport, for eksempel ved at fastgøre den, og kontroller, at den er placeret korrekt for at undgå skader.

-Kontroller at træppesengen er egnet til opgangen.

-Brug ikke træppesengen, hvis den forurenet med frisk maling, mudder, olie, sne, osv.

-Brug ikke træppesengen udendørs i dårligt vejr, for eksempel i tilfælde af stærk vind.

-I tilfælde af erhvervsmessig brug, foretag en risikoudbudning i overensstemmelse med lovgivningen i det pågældende land.

-Ved placering af træppesengen tages hensyn til risikoen for kollision med fodgængere, køretøjer, osv. Såv d det er muligt, sørg for at sikre dem (ikke nedgængere) og vind det i arbejdsområdet.

-Pas på elektriske risici

-Identificer potentielle elektriske risici i arbejdsområdet, såsom ledningsbærere ledninger eller andet elektrisk udstyr og avoid dem. Træppesengen når der oprøder elektriske risici.

-Brug ikke ledende træppestege, når det er muligt at undgå elektriske risici.

-Brug ikke træppesengen som bro.

-Du må ikke ændre træppestegens design.

-Flyt ikke en træppestege, mens du står på den.

-Pas på vind ved udendørs brug.

-Tråd ikke af træppesengen for at komme over på en anden flade.

-Åbn altid stigen fuldt ud før brug.

-Aktiver altid fastholdelsesanordningerne inden brug af træppesengen.

-Brug ikke foliet træppestege som en enkelt stige mod en væg medmindre fabrikanten tillader det.

-Hvis de ikke er automatiske, kontrolleres og sikres låssystemerne før brug af stigen.

☑️ ДОМАКІНСКА ІЛИ ПРОФЕСІОНАЛНА СТЕП-СТІЛЬБА

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ПРЕДИ ПРЪВНАЧАЛНА УПОТРЕБА

ПРОВЕРКА ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА:

За проверка на работата следното:

-Проверете, че никор рамка (лост) (вертикални) не е огъната/о, наклонена/о, повредена/о, пукната/о, ръждясала/о или изгнила/о.

-Проверете, че рамките /рамената са в добро състояние.

-Проверете, че системата за фиксиране (обичайноно нит, винт или болт) не липсва, не е разхлабена или ръждясала.

-Проверете, че никор стъпала /никор стъпелце не липсва, не е разхлабено/о, изхабено/о, ръждясало/о или повредено/о.

-Проверете, че пантите между предните и задните рамена не са под повредени, нито разхлабени, нито ръждясали.

-Проверете, че защитната система е хоризонтална и че никор задна релса или ъглова връзка не липсват, не са огънати, разхлабени или повредени.

-Проверете, че никой прелазитин на стъпало не липсва, не е повреден, разхлабен или ръждясал и че всичките са добре фиксирани за стъпалата.

-Проверете, че никой водещ профил не липсва, не е повреден, разхлабен или ръждясал и че всичките са добре фиксирани на съединителна на рамената

-Проверете, че никор рамо /тана на стъп-стъпалата не липсва, не е разхлабено/о, изхабено/о, ръждясало/о или повредено/о.

-Проверете, че стъп-стъпалата е почиствана от всички замърсявания, като пръст, кал, боя или масла.

-Проверете, че заключващите механизми (ако има такива) не са нито повредени, нито ръждясали и че работят добре.

-Проверете, че платформата (ако има такива) не е нито повредена, нито ръждясала и че не липсва никоя част от системата за фиксиране. Ако никоя от по-горе посочените проверки не е одобрена, Ви не трябва да използвате стъп-стъпалата.

РЕМОНТ, ПОДДРЪЖКА И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:

-За ремонт, поддръжка и подмяна на части като халки, се свържете с дистрибутора или производителя.

-Скъпдрвайте стъп-стъпалата в сухо, чисто, сигурно и отдалеч от вода, за да избегнете корозия и/или пречка.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ ПРИ РАБОТА:

-Преди употреба на продукта прочетете инструкциите.

-Внимание, риск от падане!

-Проверете стъп-стъпалата при доставката. Преди всяко ползване стъп-стъпалата трябва да бъде внимателно огледана за повреди и да се осигури безопасното ѝ ползване.

-Не използвайте повредена стъп-стъпалба.

-Максимален дължини стъпан 150 кг.

-Стъп-стъпалата не трябва да бъде използвана на неравна или нестабилна повърхост.

-Не се навеждайте.

-Стъп-стъпалата не трябва да бъде поставена на замърсена повърхост.

-Максимален брой лица 1

-Винаги се изключвайте или свиквайте по стъп-стъпалата обръщане с лице към нея.

-Дръжте се здраво за стъп-стъпалата докато се изключвате и свиквате по нея. Винаги се придвижвайте с една ръка за стъп-стъпалата или ако това не е възможно, вземете допълнителни мерки за сигурност.

-Избягвайте дейности, които премерено биха навредили стъп-стъпалата странично, например пробиване на отвори в твърди повърхотности.

-При изключване или свикване по стъп-стъпалата не трябва да сте обличени с тежка или неудобна екипировка.

-При изключването на стъп-стъпалата не носете неподходящи обувки.

-Да не се използва ако здравословното Ви състояние не позволява да използвате стъп-стъпалата. Ползването на стъп-стъпалата може да е опасно за Вас, ако страдете от нито заболявания, при пример на определени лекарства, употреба на алкохол или наркотици.

-Никоя от стъпала на стъп-стъпалата продължително време без редовни почивки (мураба в опасна).

-По време на транспорт, трябва да сто с върху, че стъп-стъпалата е добре уключена и съхранете, че в правилна позиция за да се предотврати увреждането ѝ.

-Уверете се, че стъп-стъпалата е подпордана за дейността, за която възнамерявате да я ползвате.

-Не използвайте стъп-стъпалата ако има замърсявания като прясна боя, кал, масло, сняг и др.

-Не използвайте стъп-стъпалата на открито при неблагоприятни метеорологични условия, например при силни ветров.

-При използването на стъпалата за професионални нужди, направете оценка на риска и вземете предвид предписанията на нормите на законодателството на съответната страна.

-При позициониране на стъп-стъпалата трябва да се вземе предвид риска от сблъскване, например та може да бъде блъсната от човек, превозно средство, врата и др.

-По възможност, заключващите врътките (с изключение на аварийните изходи) и прозорците на работната площадка.

-Внимание: риск от токове удар

-Проверете риска в близост на работа от дупки на стъп-стъпалата с всички електропроводни кабели или други електрически съоръжения, които може да доведат до токове удар.

-Използвайте само електропроводящи стъп-стъпалби когато е невъзможно да бъде избегнат риска от токов удар.

-Не използвайте стъп-стъпалата като мост.

-Не променяйте модела на стъп-стъпалата.

-Не местете стъп-стъпалата дръжките си за нея.

-При ползване на открито, бъдете предпазливи при ветър.

-Не свиквайте странично от стъп-стъпалата за да се качите на друга плоскост, разположена по-високо.

-Стъп-стъпалата трябва да се използва само напълно разтворена.

-Преди да използвате стъп-стъпалата, проверете дали са добре заключени всички налични заключващи механизми.

-Не използвайте стъп-стъпалата сгънати опрнати на стена като обикновена стълба, освен ако производителят разрешава.

-Ако заключващите механизми / системи не са автоматични, проверете ги и ги обездопасете преди употреба на стъп-стъпалата.

☑️ TRAPPESTEGE FØR PROFESSIONELLT BRUK ELLER HEMMABRUG

LÅS IGENOM FØRE ANVANDNING

INSPEKTION:

Før rutinemæssig inspektion, gør følgende:

-Kontroller at inga sidopaneler/fortæller (vertikale) er vriddet, bøjet, skadede, spruckne, rostige eller ruttede.

-Kontroller at sidopanelerna/fortæller a er i bra skick runt de fastpunkter som är menade för andra komponenter.

-Kontrollera att inga fästingar (i allmänhet nitar, skruvar eller boltar) saknas, sitter löst eller är rostiga.

-Kontrollera att inga avstärksteg/motörar saknas, sitter löst, är alltför släta, rostiga eller skadade.

-Kontrollera att gångjärnen mellan främre och bakre sektioner inte är skadade, lösa eller rostiga.

-Kontrollera att låssystemet förblir horisontellt och att ingen bakre skena eller vinkelstörnings saknas, är böjda, lösa, rostiga eller skadade.

-Kontrollera att inga avstärkskrokar saknas, är skadade, lösa eller rostiga och att alla krokar är väl fastsatta på avstärarna.

-Kontrollera att inga stödskrokar saknas, är skadade, lösa eller rostiga och de alla är väl fastsatta enligt kopplingen på sidopanelerna.

-Kontrollera att ingen av träppesengen fot/ändas saknas, är lös, alltför sliten, rostig eller skadad.

-Kontrollera att träppesengen är fri från föroreningar (jord, lera, färg, olja eller fett).

-Kontrollera att låssystemarna (om produktet är utrustad med det) inte är skadade eller rostiga och att de fungerar korrekt.

-Kontrollera att plattformen (om produktet är utrustad med det) inte är skadad eller rostig och att ingen del eller fästningordning saknas. Om någon av ovan nämnda kontroller inte är helt tillfredsställande, bör du inte använda träppesengen.

REPARATION, UNDERHÅLL OCH LAGRING:

-For reparation, underhåll og bytte av deler som trasker, kontakttast, distributøren eller tilvekeren.

-Stock træppesengen i et tørt, klart, sikkert og var det kan inte risikere at forsmas eller rett hinder.

INSTRUKTIONER FØR ANVANDNING:

-Læs anvisningarna innan du använder produktten.

-Var uppmärksam på risken for fall.

-Inspektera træppesengen ved leveransen. Før nye anvending, kontrollera visuelt att træppesengen inte är beskadiget och att den kan användas på ett säkert sätt.

-Använd inte en skadad træppestege.

-Maximal belastning 150 kg.

-Använd inte træppesengen på ojämna eller instabila ytor.

-Luta dig inte.

-Placera inte træppesengen på en kontaminerad yta.

-Maximant antal användare: 1

-Gå alltid upp eller ned för træppesengen vänt mot træppesengen.

-Säkerställ alltid du har ett fast grepp om træppesengen när du går upp eller ned för den. Håll alltid en hand på træppesengen eller, om detta inte är möjligt, vidta ytterligare säkerhetsåtgärder.

-Undvik allt arbete som kräver belastning på ena sidan av træppesengen, till exempel att bora ett hål på sidan i ett fast material.

-Gå inte upp eller ner på træppesengen samtidigt som du bär